STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 08/06/2025 B. WING			EY COMPLETED	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI B5 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNE B604		na,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E0000	Initial Comments An unannounced recertificati investigation were conducted 08/06/25. The facility was four requirement CFR 483.73. Em#1D2800-H1.	on 08/03/25 through	E0000			
F0000	INITIAL COMMENTS A recertification and complain was conducted from 08/03//2 ID# 1D2800-H1. The following 2570369. 1 of the 1 complaint allegation deficiency.	5 through 08/06/25. Event g intake was investigated:	F0000			
F0690 SS = D	Bowel/Bladder Incontinence, CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1)-(3) §483.25(e) Incontinence. §483.25(e)(1) The facility mu who is continent of bladder a receives services and assista unless his or her clinical cond that continence is not possible §483.25(e)(2)For a resident to based on the resident's comp facility must ensure that- (i) A resident who enters the indwelling catheter is not cath resident's clinical condition do catheterization was necessar (ii) A resident who enters the indwelling catheter or subsect assessed for removal of the opossible unless the resident's demonstrates that catheterization.	st ensure that resident nd bowel on admission ance to maintain continence dition is or becomes such le to maintain. with urinary incontinence, or enensive assessment, the facility without an eneterized unless the emonstrates that ry; facility with an quently receives one is catheter as soon as as clinical condition ation is necessary; and	F0690			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203		.IA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2025		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK		18	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 85 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNI 8604		na,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	`	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0690 SS = D	Continued from page 1 appropriate treatment and se tract infections and to restore extent possible.		F0690			
	§483.25(e)(3) For a resident based on the resident's comfacility must ensure that a resof bowel receives appropriate restore as much normal bow	prehensive assessment, the sident who is incontinent e treatment and services to rel function as possible.				
	Based on observations, record review, and resident and staff interviews, the facility failed to secure an indwelling urinary catheter tubing to prevent tension or trauma for 1 of 2 residents reviewed for urinary catheter (Resident #62).					
	The findings include:					
	Resident #62 was admitted t with diagnoses that included hyperplasia with urinary obst	benign prostatic				
	Review of Resident #62's ph 02/20/25 revealed an order tubing with an anchoring dev trauma.	o secure the catheter				
	Review of Resident #62's ca addressed the use of an indomerelated to benign prostatic by obstruction. The goal that he complications due to the urin attained by utilizing intervent encouraging the use of a leg and trauma.	welling urinary catheter /perplasia with would have no nary catheter would be ions that include				
	The quarterly Minimum Data 05/20/25 revealed Resident and he had an indwelling uri	#62's cognition was intact,				
	Review of Resident #62's ph 07/22/25 revealed an order for straight drain for obstructive	or a urinary catheter to				
	On 08/03/25 at 12:49 PM an were conducted with Reside explained that he has had his has been in the facility. The Finad an anchoring device on Resident #62 stated he did risheet and revealed there was	nt #62. The Resident s urinary catheter since he Resident was asked if he his catheter tubing and not and pulled back the				

Facility ID: 923310

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK			185	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNEI 604		na,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0690 SS = D	Nurse #1 who confirmed that #62 on 08/03/25. The Nurse the anchoring device from Re tubing on 08/02/25 due to so another one to replace it. The reported it to Nurse #2 that Renchoring device for his cath stated that she did not recall Resident #62 did not have ar catheter tubing. On 08/04/25 at 2:30 PM an in Nurse #2. The Nurse confirm Resident #62 on 08/03/25 7:1 explained that residents who catheters should have ancho pulling and trauma. The Nurse that Resident #62 did not have place on her shift and Nurse the Resident needed one. During an interview with Nurse PM, the Nurse, who was ass explained that he had put an Resident #62 after NA report not an anchoring device on FM. An interview was conducted 08/05/25 at 1:44 PM. The Un all residents with urinary cath anchoring devices in place to and trauma unless there was should not have them. The U that were the case then it should not have them. The U	observation was made of #2 providing catheter care to ve an anchoring device for completion of the task NA nt should have an anchoring t pulling and tugging of informed Nurse #1 yesterday did not have an anchoring the anchoring devices interview was conducted with the she worked with Resident explained that she removed exident #62's catheter ilage and could not find the Nurse stated she Resident #62 needed an eter tubing. Nurse #1 NA #1 informing her that the anchoring device for his interview was conducted with the task took care of 100 PM to 7:00 AM. Nurse #2 have indwelling urinary wring devices to prevent from the stated she did not know we an anchor device in #1 did not inform her that 10 inform device on the took in the task took care of 100 PM to 7:00 AM. Nurse #2 have indwelling urinary wring devices to prevent from the stated she did not know we an anchor device in #1 did not inform her that 10 inform her that 10 inform her that 10 inform device on the took in the task there was Resident #62. With the Unit Manager on the took in the there is should have to prevent them from pulling as a specific reason why they not Manager stated that if ould be care planned. Interview was conducted with the triview was conducted with the triview was conducted with 10 inform was conducted with 10 inform was called to him that there was Resident #62.	F0690			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		EY COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK		18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 5 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNE 604		ina,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0690 SS = D	1.0		F0690			
	SOLOMON, ARNOLD (62) p NOTE No Notes	earson, lynda (37280) - RESIDENT				
F0761 SS = D	Label/Store Drugs and Biolog	gicals	F0761			
	CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and Biologicals Drugs and biologicals used in the facility must be labeled in accordance with currently accepted professional principles, and include the appropriate accessory and cautionary instructions, and the expiration date when applicable.					
	§483.45(h) Storage of Drugs	and Biologicals				
	§483.45(h)(1) In accordance laws, the facility must store a in locked compartments undecontrols, and permit only autiliaccess to the keys.	Il drugs and biologicals er proper temperature				
	§483.45(h)(2) The facility mu locked, permanently affixed of controlled drugs listed in Sch Comprehensive Drug Abuse 1976 and other drugs subject facility uses single unit packat systems in which the quantity missing dose can be readily	compartments for storage of needule II of the Prevention and Control Act of to abuse, except when the age drug distribution y stored is minimal and a				
	This REQUIREMENT is NOT					
	Based on observations, reco staff interviews, the facility fa medications were under dire- administering nurse who left the bedside of 1 of 1 residen storage (Resident #56).	iled to ensure ct observation by the medications unattended at				
	Findings included:					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2025	
			18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNE 604		na,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0761 SS = D	Continued from page 4 Resident #56 was admitted to diagnoses including diabetes (damage of multiple nerves), pressure), and depression. Partial review of Resident #5 revealed the following: Metformin ER (diabetes meding twice a day for diabetes of Cholecalciferol (Vitamin D) 2 supplement ordered 10/26/23 Pregabalin (neuropathy medifor diabetic polyneuropathy of Gardiabetic polyneuropathy of	o the facility 05/05/23 with with polyneuropathy hypertension (high blood 6's Physician orders ication) 1,000 (milligrams) ordered 05/16/23 a,000 units once a day for 3 ication) 75 mg twice a day ordered 07/23/24 and one a day for a day ordered 07/23/24 and one a day for a da	F0761			

PRINTED: 08/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK		Α	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2025	
				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNE 604		na,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0761 SS = D	Continued from page 5 in the cup. An interview with the Directo 08/06/25 at 10:50 AM revealed stay with residents until all moremove them from the room to take them at the time they stated Nurse #1 got distracted why medications were left un room. An interview with the Administraction of the complete or remove it from the room if to take the medication at the	r of Nursing (DON) on ed she expected nurses to edications were taken or if the resident did not want were scheduled. She ed on 08/03/25 and that was eattended in Resident #56's estrator on 08/06/25 at cted nurses to stay with d taking their medication the resident did not want	F0761			
F0880 SS = D	Infection Prevention & Control CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish an prevention and control prograsafe, sanitary and comfortab prevent the development and communicable diseases and	d maintain an infection am designed to provide a le environment and to help t transmission of	F0880			
	facility assessment conducte following accepted national s §483.80(a)(2) Written standa procedures for the program, not limited to:	reventing, identifying, controlling infections for all residents, staff, r individuals providing arrangement based upon the d according to §483.71 and standards;				
	(i) A system of surveillance of possible communicable disease infections before they can sp	ases or				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY CO A. BUILDING 08/06/2025 B. WING			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK		18	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE S NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNE 1604		na,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 6 the facility; (ii) When and to whom possis communicable disease or inf (iii) Standard and transmission followed to prevent spread of (iv) When and how isolation is resident; including but not lim (A) The type and duration of upon the infectious agent or upon the infectious agent or disease restrictive possible for the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under prohibit employees with a coinfected skin lesions from directed involved in direct resident coinfected skin lesions from directed involved in direct resident coinfected skin lesions from directed skin lesions from directed skin lesions from directed skin lesions from directed involved in direct resident coinfected skin lesions from directed involved in direct resident coinfected skin lesions from directed involved in direct resident coinfected skin lesions from directed involved in direct resident coinfected in direct resid	ections should be reported; on-based precautions to be infections; should be used for a nited to: the isolation, depending organism involved, and colation should be the he resident under the which the facility must mmunicable disease or ect contact with ct contact will ures to be followed by staff ntact. ecording incidents PCP and the corrective e., process, and transport oread of infection. The mual review of its IPCP is necessary. The mecessary. The mass evidenced by: d review, and staff or implement their Nurse Aide (NA) #2 and don (put on) a gown while ident #47 who required is (EBP) due to the presence his deficient practice	F0880			

Facility ID: 923310

PRINTED: 08/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203		ELIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	N (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2025		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNEI 04		na,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		O EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	VE ACTION SHOULD BE CERENCED TO THE	
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 7 infection control practices (Tr #2).	eatment Nurse and NA	F088	80			
	Findings included:						
	Review of the facility's Enhar policy last revised 03/21/202						
İ	"Policy:	"Policy:					
	The facility should use Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBP) as an additional MDRO [multi-drug resistant organisms] mitigation [prevention] strategy for residents that meet the following criteria, during high-contact resident care activities; wounds even if the resident is not known to be infected with a MDRO. Wounds generally include chronic wounds. Examples of chronic wounds include pressure ulcers. EBP should be used for any residents who meet the criteria.						
	Definitions:						
	Enhanced Barrier Precaution infection control intervention transmission of multidrug-res employs targeted gown and resident care activities.	designed to reduce					
	Personal Protective Equipme protective items or garments or clothing from hazards that protect residents from cross-	worn to protect the body can cause injury and					
	Procedure:						
	The facility should develop a which residents require the unigh-contact resident care acchoose to post signage on the resident room indicating Enhanced Barrier Precaution resident care activities required include: wound care and characteristics and characteristics.	ise of EBP for all ctivities. The facility may be door or wall outside of the resident is on as. Examples of high-contact ing gown and glove use					
	Review of Resident #47's menurse's note written by the D on 07/14/25. The note read in "Resident noted with unstage sacrum [the triangular bone a Measurements 1.5 [centimet [centimeter]. Resident denies for treatments in use at this the same of t	irector of Nursing (DON) in part as follows: eable pressure area to at the base of the spine]. ers] x 1.7 [centimeters] x 1 is pain in area. New orders					
	An observation of Resident #	447's door on 08/04/25 at					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 08/06/2025	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNEI 604		na,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0880 SS = D	her gloves and placed them in hygiene, donned clean gloves honey gel with a cotton-tippe bed, covered the wound with her gloves and placed them in hand hygiene. The Treatment gowns while performing would limit an interview with the Treatment gowns while performing would limit at 12:12 PM she confirmed on the indicating Resident #47 was a gown while providing wound thought that since the wound amount of drainage that Resident manual limit and	the Treatment Nurse and NA I though 9:02 AM revealed performed hand hygiene (abhr), donned (put on) at #47 with turning on his ident #47 with staying on at Nurse pulled back the rom Resident #47's sacrum moved her gloves and formed hand hygiene, d the wound with wound a and placed them in the ac, donned clean gloves, caper tape measure, removed an the trash, performed hand as, applied medical grade d applicator to the wound a bordered gauze, removed an the trash, and performed Nurse and NA #2 did not don and care for Resident #47. The ment Nurse on 08/05/25 at 08/04/25 there was no sign on EBP and she did not wear d care. She stated she did not have a large ident #47 did not need EBP. The 08/05/25 at 2:42 PM she a gown when assisting the aning Resident #47 for wound a since there was no sign on EBP, she assumed he was The Preventionist (IP) on and Resident #47 should have as pressure ulcer was an iscommunication between are was the reason Resident astated she should have and that Resident #47 as. The 08/06/25 at 10:42 AM and that Resident #47 had a ar if the wound was open or	F0880				

Facility ID: 923310

PRINTED: 08/22/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345203		.IA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/06/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE CARE CENTER OF BANNER ELK			18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 35 NORWOOD HOLLOW ROAD , BANNE 3604		na,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 9 was open, EBP was put in pl #47 should have been placed ulcer was identified. An interview with the Adminis revealed she thought the rea placed on EBP for his pressu miscommunication between	strator on 08/06/25 son Resident #47 was not ure ulcer was due to a	F0880			